2020 2021 2022 2023 3-Year

Combined

Molecular Testing
Cost $0 −$3,787,555 $4,007,510 $5,881,902 $6,101,857

Drug Cost $0 −$1,646,575 −$1,668,394 −$1,701,711 −$5,016,680
Administrative Cost $0 $164,166 $750,755 $885,968 $1,800,888

Supportive Cost $0 $3,854,907 $3,938,368 $4,023,674 $11,816,949

Base Case $0 −$1,415,057 $7,028,238 $9,089,833 $14,703,014

Scenario Analysis * $0 $3,854,907 $3,938,368 $4,023,674 $11,816,949
* Does not consider drug, administrative, and supportive costs. Values in the table above are subject to rounding.

3.3. Sensitivity and Scenario Analysis
3.3.1. Sensitivity Analysis

The one-way sensitivity analyses varied each assumption made in the development
of the model by a specified amount. The net difference and percent change from base case
of the most sensitive parameters is presented in Table 11. The estimated costs of testing
were most sensitive to assumptions about broad-based NGS testing performed and the
proportion of patients unable to continue due to tissue exhaustion. The full sensitivity
analysis results are listed in Appendix B.

Table 11. One-way sensitivity analysis results.

Parameter Base Year:
2020 2021 2022 2023 3-Year

Combined % Change

Base Case $0 −$1,415,057 $7,028,238 $9,089,833 $14,703,014

Adequate tissue for testing (84%)

74% (−10%) $0 −$524,413 $8,409,393 $10,607,081 $18,492,061 26%
94% (+10%) $0 −$2,305,700 $5,647,084 $7,572,584 $10,913,968 −26%

Broad-based NGS testing performed (25%)

0% (−25%) $0 $1,092,414 $11,703,143 $14,342,135 $27,137,692 85%
50% (+25%) $0 −$3,922,527 $2,353,334 $3,837,530 $2,268,337 −85%
75% (+50%) $0 −$6,429,997 −$2,321,571 −$1,414,773 −$10,166,341 −169%

100%
(+75%) $0 −$8,937,467 −$6,996,476 −$6,667,076 −$22,601,018 −254%

Patients unable to continue due to tissue exhaustion (29%)

19% (−10%) $0 −$3,970,100 $2,231,863 $3,697,009 $1,958,771 −87%
39% (+10%) $0 $1,139,987 $11,824,614 $14,482,656 $27,447,258 87%

Values in the table above are subject to rounding.

3.3.2. Scenario Analysis

The net expenditure for the scenario analysis from a Canadian testing budget perspec-
tive was $3,854,907 in year 1, $3,938,368 in year 2, and $4,023,674 in year 3, for a total 3-year
impact of $11,816,949 (Table 10).

4. Discussion

The reliance on tissue-based biomarker testing in lung cancer presents a barrier to
accessing timely and optimal care for the tissue-limited patient population. Using aNSCLC
as an example, this study presents a case to assess the health and budget implications of
adopting LBx-based CGP testing in tissue-limited patients (insufficient tissue/exhausted